Limited, Jorethang Branch, filed a Complaint, Exhibit – 1, on behalf 

of the said Company, stating that the Revisionist, a permanent 

resident of Timburbong, Soreng, an employee of the company had 

collected EMIs from borrowers, amounting to a sum of ₹ 

5,76,780/-(Rupees five lakhs, seventy six thousand, seven 

hundred and eighty) only, but had not deposited the collected 

amounts at the branch office.  The Revisionist had misappropriated 

the said amount which had been deposited with him by fourteen 

customers.  Investigation was taken up after registration of the 

case and on completion of investigation, Charge-Sheet was

[...]

who are also completely dependent on him.  That, incarcerating 

him would in fact be extending the penalty to the family members 

as in his absence they would be deprived of their day to day 

requirements and means of livelihood.  That, till date he has 

returned a sum of ₹ 2,50,000/-(Rupees two lakhs and fifty 

thousand) only, to the persons from whom he had collected the 

EMIs.  That, should this Court be inclined to consider his prayer for 

probation, he undertakes to repay the remaining amount within a 

period of twelve months to the persons from whom he had

[...]

The conviction of the Revisionist under Section 408 of 

the IPC is upheld. However, the Revisionist shall be released on 

probation under Section 4 of the Probation Act, upon furnishing a 

personal bond in the sum of ₹ 50,000/- (Rupees fifty thousand) 

only and two sureties in the sum of  ₹ 25,000/- (Rupees twenty 

five thousand) only, each, to the satisfaction of the Learned Trial 

Court.  The Revisionist shall maintain peace and good behaviour for 

a period of one year from today and shall not repeat the offence. 

Should he fail to maintain the peace or not be of good behaviour or